
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 1.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2017 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Liam Bowen
2 Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
3. Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
4. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council
5. Councillor Ken Howell
6. Councillor Carys Jones
7. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council
8. Councillor Jean Lewis
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas.
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Penny Edwards
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council
4. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council
5. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council
6. Councillor Louvain Roberts

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies
3. Councillor Joseph Davies
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

Local Members invited to attend the meeting:- 
 Agenda Item 3.1 - Councillor A. James 
 Agenda Item 3.2 - Councillor P. Hughes 

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PLANNING APPLICATIONS [WHICH HAD BEEN 
THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE] 
AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS: 

3 .1 E/33695 - FULL PLANNING FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
POULTRY UNIT ON FARM TO ACCOMMODATE FREE 
RANGE CHICKENS (EGG PRODUCTION) TOGETHER 
WITH ASSOCIATED FEED BINS, INTERNAL FARM 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT GODRE 
GARREG, LLANGADOG, SA19 9DA;

5 - 22

3 .2 W/35461 - CONSTRUCTION OF 30 NO. RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED SITE INFRASTRUCTURE 
WORKS (AMENDED SITE) AT LAND AT THE REAR OF 
CAE FFYNNON, BANCYFELIN, CARMARTHEN, 
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 5DQ.

23 - 46

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 47 - 58



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No E/33695

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

FULL PLANNING FOR THE ERECTION OF A POULTRY UNIT 
ON FARM TO ACCOMMODATE FREE RANGE CHICKENS 
(EGG PRODUCTION) TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED FEED 
BINS, INTERNAL FARM ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
AT GODRE GARREG, LLANGADOG, SA19 9DA 

Applicant(s) T V HUGHES & CO,  GODRE GARREG, LLANGADOG, SA19 
9DA

Agent ROGER PARRY AND PARTNERS - GAIL LEWIS,  THE 
ESTATES OFFICE, 20 SALOP ROAD, OSWESTRY, 
SHROPSHIRE, SY11 2NU

Case Officer Kevin Phillips

Ward Llangadog

Date of validation 21/04/2016

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Initially recommended the refusal of the application as the traffic 
generated by the development would use an existing access which is unsuitable because 
there is restricted visibility at the county road.  However, following a traffic survey and 
improvement to the design of the access and the proposed provision of a passing bay along 
the road leading to/from the site, the application is now supported subject to the imposition 
of conditions.
 
Head of Public Health & Protection – Requests that a suitably worded condition is applied 
to any planning permission, requiring the business to be operated in compliance with the 
Design and Access Statement mitigation measures, to ensure that the amenity of local 
residents/businesses is adequately protected from dust during construction.
 
As the proposed location of the proposed development is within close proximity to a number 
of residential dwellings, it is also recommended that a further seven noise related conditions 
are applied to any permission.

The comments provided in response to the application consultation do not prejudice any 
Environmental Health enforcement action required as a result of the proposals, therefore it 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



is important that any development does comply with all Environmental Health legislation, 
particularly that of statutory nuisance under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

Head of Corporate Property – No objections.

Llangadog Community Council – Objects to the proposal.  Whilst the Community Council 
has no issue with the applicant wishing to diversify their business and move into egg 
production, they do feel that the current proposed location for a poultry unit of this size and 
scale is inappropriate due to its close proximity to several neighbouring residential 
 properties (under 200m).

The Community Council would like to ensure that the planning authority ensures that there 
is sufficient separation between the residential properties and the proposed poultry unit to 
mitigate against any detrimental effects of noise smell and visual amenity as set out in 
planning law.
 
Local Member– County Councillor A James requests that the Planning Committee 
determines the application.  The reasons for this request are as follows:-

 The planning application includes details in relation to the mitigation of the scheme 
with landscaping details and ammonia modelling to protect the SSSI;

 Access to/from the site is an important consideration;

 The applicant is diversifying at the site and the employment benefits for his family are 
an important consideration.

 
Natural Resources Wales – Following a detail
[...]
 reasons for not incorporating 
SUDS into the scheme in accordance with Section 8 of TAN 15.

Nationally, Technical Advice Note 6 – ‘Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities’ (July 
2010) provides guidance on the subject of new agricultural buildings that requires local 
planning authorities seek to ensure such development is essentially required at that location, 
sensitively related to existing settlement patterns and landscape features, and is of an 
appropriate size, scale and design.  These principles serve to ensure the proposal is 
justified, and complements rather than detracts from the site and surroundings in which it is 
proposed.

THIRD PARTY REPRESENTATIONS

The details in relation to the letters of objection received shall be considered herewith.

The proposal is a large scale building that will be detrimental to the visual amenity of 
the landscape.

Page 10



Although large, the proposed free range egg production unit, is not considered to be overly 
large in relation to its setting with a mature hedgerow and supporting landscaping to 
supplement the existing hedgerow to the south and additional native species woodland 
planting to the western and northern side to screen the development.  Although having some 
concerns in relation to the impact of the building in the landscape, the Landscape Officer 
has not objected to the proposal, recommending the imposition of conditions on any 
permission to mitigate the impact.

The proposal will result in highway safety problems with vehicles accessing and 
exiting the site.

The proposed development has been considered in detail by the Head of Transport in 
relation to the vehicular movements, visibility splays and turning facilities and the proposal 
is supported subject to the application of relevant conditions.  This will include a passing bay 
within highway limits, at the western edge of Llangadog common, opposite Dolgarreg. 

The proposal is within the flood zone and there will be pollution of the en
[...]
management of the 
business.  While the proposed development shall have an impact within the Tywi Valley 
Special Landscape area, a balance has to be made between the visual harm to the 
landscape and the economic benefits of this farm diversification scheme.  From the initial 
report of the application in April 2017, the proposal now includes substantially reduced 
chimneys on the roof of the building (0.6 metres above the plane of the roof), which are not 
considered to add significantly to the assessment of the impact in terms of visual harm.  It 
is considered that the siting has implemented as much of the existing hedgerow screening 
and will apply sufficient additional landscaping improvements to allow the balance to tip in 
favour of the application. 

Page 14



In light of the aforementioned report of the proposed development, it is recommended on 
balance that planning permission be granted for this development subject to the conditions 
below.

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL

CONDITIONS

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this permission.

2 The above approved development relates to the following plans and documents and 
works should be carried out in accordance with them unless amended by any 
conditions below:-

 Proposed Elevations and Floor Plan – Option 2 (Godregarreg 03), received 28 
June 2017

 Revised Site and Landscape Plan 04, 1:1000 scale, received 15 December 
2016;

 Plan showing Passing Bay 1:500 scale, received 25 November 2016;
 Passing Place plan 1:250 scale, received 15 December 2016.

3 The building hereby approved shall only be used for the purposes of agriculture as 
defined by Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

4 The use of the poultry unit shall be for free range egg laying only; any change to the 
operation must first be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

5 Any external artificial lighting incorporated with the proposed poul
[...]
reduce the ammonia produced.

11 It should be noted that the proposed development should be adequately controlled 
with regard to other emissions or deposits so that the development does not at any 
time constitute a statutory nuisance as defined by Section 79 of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990.

12 Any works undertaken within or forming part of the highway shall meet the 
requirements of Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980, and shall only be commenced 
with the specific agreement of the Highway Authority.

13 The applicant should take due care and attention to avoid the deposit of mud on the 
road from construction vehicles using the access.

14 No drainage from the development site shall be connected to or allowed to discharge 
into the road drainage system, and the proposed junction shall be constructed such 
that the access road does not drain onto the road.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No W/35461

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

CONSTRUCTION OF 30 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED SITE INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS (AMENDED 
SITE) AT LAND AT THE REAR OF CAE FFYNNON, 
BANCYFELIN, CARMARTHEN, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 
5DQ 

Applicant(s) ENZOS ESTATES LTD,  GLYN YR EITHIN, ARGOED ROAD, 
BETWS, AMMANFORD, CARMARTHENSHIRE, 

Agent ASBRI PLANNING LTD - MR RICHARD BOWEN,  SUITE 4, J 
SHED, KINGS ROAD, SWANSEA, SA1 8PL

Case Officer Stuart Willis

Ward St Clears

Date of validation 28/04/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Have responded raising no objection and recommended a number of 
conditions.  They have referred to the need to make improvements to the area which 
comprise the following:
 

 a pedestrian crossing plateau on the C2042 
 20mph speed limit on the C2042  
 bus stop infrastructure in the vicinity of the site

St Clears Community Council – have responded stating they have many concerns about 
the impact of this development on the village of Bancyfelin.  They state that there are 
undoubtedly some benefits to the development of more housing in the village e.g. more 
children in the school, more business for the shop / post office / pub.  They comment that 
the Town Council has received numerous copies of correspondence sent by residents of 
the village noting grave concerns about the development.  These are summarised as 
follows:

 Changes to the original development 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3.2



Drop off area for the school is now not included. Current parking issues at the school 
and highways safety concerns.
Removal of the permissive path effectively cuts off parts of the village from each 
other. Only access is along a longer route with highway safety implications and likely 
lead to increased traffic. 

 Sewerage and Flooding
Unable to access Natural Resources Wales response
Concern about surface water and flooding in the area. Existing issues and removing 
natural drainage likely to increase issues which already exist along High St and cause 
a flooding problem for residents of the street.
Concern existing surface water would find its way in to the main sewer system. Query 
is a risk assessment has been carried out in relation to this. 

 Revised access road. 
A different access road is proposed to previous scheme. 
Concerns over the safety of the new access point
Request for a full safety assessment be carried out in the area
The new access point would mean that the previous access point to the site would 
be subject to further development and block up the permissive path which is currently 
well used. 

 Quality of life of current residents
Concerns about the impact of the development on existing properties and quality of 
life due to the proximity of the development to some of the houses.

 Increased traffic through the village. 
Careful consideration need to be given to traffic flow and the increased number of 
cars. 
Query of a gradual approach to monitor traffic impacts 
Pavement only shown on one side of the new estate road in part – query regarding 
crossing point

Following reconsultation when the scheme was amended no further comments were 
received. 

Local Member - County Councillor P Hughes has requested a site visit to enable the 
Committee to view the proposed location of the development and consider the concerns in 
relation to:-

• regarding surface water and flooding in the area;
• its potential impact on the village of Bancyfelin;
• the current parking issues at the village school and highways safety concerns.

Network Rail – Responded raising no objection.  A number of comments are made including 
suggestions for conditions.  Where considered relevant these conditions are included. 

Head of Public Protection – Have responded raising no objection and have not 
recommended any conditions.  These included reference a scheme for noise and dust 
mitigation. 

Page 24



Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru – Have responded raising no objection.  They refer to conditions 
to ensure that surface water is not connected to the surface water system and that full details 
of the surface water system are provided prior to the commencement of development. 

Land Drainage Officer – have provided a number of comments on the scheme including 
asking for additional justification for the chosen method of drainage.  Following the receipt 
of amended/additional comments and discussions with the officer it was felt that a condition 
requiring full details of the surface water drainage system to be provided prior to 
commencement of the development be imposed, if approved. 

Education Department - have confirmed that based on the capacities of the schools in the 
area that a Section106 contribution will be required towards Education of £19,000.

Following the amendment of the scheme to include land within the school boundary as a 
pedestrian link they have no objection in principle to the creation of this link. Reference is 
made to further discussions with the schools governing body. They have referred to the need 
fo
[...]
l affordable housing, over and above the target set in the 
LDP is welcomed where, as it is in this case, there is an identified need. 

Public Open Space

The level of provision of public open space as part of the application was another area of 
concern. The location of the public open space was also something that would questioned. 
Previous applications have both included public open space in them. There is presently no 
public open space in the village. This proposal would include 2 areas of public open space. 
At the eastern end of the site there is a Local Area of Play (LAP). More centrally in the site, 
to the north of the school grounds there would be a Local Equipped Area of Play (LEAP). 
These areas would be privately managed and maintained would be public facilities. It is felt 
that the provision of this level of public open space is acceptable. The provision of this these 
areas and of a management/maintenance agreement would be secure through a Section 
106 Agreement if approved. 

Access to the facilities would be was raised in the wider context of access and permeability 
of the development and this is dealt with later in the report. 

Concern over the location of the public open space adjacent to the railway line was raised. 
The previous application showed the POS in a similar location. No objection have been 
raised by Network Rail and they have made comments regarding works near the boundary. 
A stated issue with rats at the railway line was raised however it is not considered this is of 
an issue that warrants the relocation of the play area. 

Highways Matters

A number of highways issues were raised. These included the lack of a parking/drop off 
space for the school (as previously proposed). Such provision was made as part of the 
outline planning permission. The full planning applications approved last year did not include 
such facilities and as this current proposal is also a full planning application (rather than 
reserved matters) it is
[...]
tion was advertised in the local press and several site notices erected around the 
village. Following the revision to the site to include the paths and drainage routes the 
publicity was repeated. This complies with the relevant legislation. 

Questions over the viability of the previous scheme were raised however this is not 
considered to be relevant. The proposal as submitted needs to be assessed. There were 
questions over the details of the plans and availability on the website of responses however 
it is felt sufficient information has been provided by the applicant. 

Comments in relation to further properties not having been included at Cae Ffynnon as to 
allow for possible future development were made. Again the current application needs to be 
assessed against the current and relevant policies and considerations. Whether further 
development could have or may in the future be proposed at Cae Ffynnon is not considered 
relevant to the assessment of this application. 

Comments were received from the Minerals Team in relation to the ground works involved 
at the site. Carmarthenshire LDP MPP3 Mineral safeguarding notes the importance of 
safeguarding access to minerals and states that planning permission will not be granted for 
proposals where they would permanently sterilise mineral resources. The Minerals Team 
noted that the location of this development, and the underlying mineral resource is adjacent 
to residential dwellings and a school, and current policy may render the reserve 
unfavourable. They have no objection with regard to its impact on mineral safeguarding.

Page 41



Further comments have been made regarding the earthworks at the site. Further information 
will be required on the treatment of soils. While the proposed development would involve 
earthworks it is not felt these are significantly greater than most schemes of this nature and 
size. Cross sections and levels details have been provided which show the proposed works. 
It is not f
[...]
ding of the public sewerage system, to protect the health 
and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the 
environment.

6,7
10 To ensure that the amenity of local residents/businesses is adequately protected 

during construction.

8 In order protect amenity levels of the adjacent occupier. 

9 To ensure that the site has appropriate permeability and connectivity. 

11-17 In the interest of highway safety.

REASONS FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase act 2004, which requires that, in determining a 
planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

It is considered that the proposed development complies with Policy H1, AH1, AH2, GP1, 
GP2, GP3, MPP2, MMP3, GP4, SP17, TR3, SP9, SP6, SP14, SP5, TR4, EP3, REC2 and 
SP1 of the adopted Local Development Plan in that the due to the location of the site and 
the surrounding development there are no concerns with impacts on future mineral 
extraction. The proposal provides a contribution over and above the level required for 
residential development in this area. The dwellings located outside development limits but 
adjacent to the limits and represents a logical extension to the settlement. Their affordability 
is to be secure through a legal agreement and there is a need for the housing this type of 
housing has been identified. The scale and design of the dwellings are appropriate and 
again meet the identified need in for the area. the overall design, appearance and scale of 
the development is appropriate and in keeping with the character of the area. there are no 
concerns in relation to highway safety or traffic generation with appropriate standards being 
provided for access and parking. Further measures are secured through conditions. The 
scheme includes appropriate pr
[...]
n addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk) 

Page 46

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


ADRODDIAD PENNAETH
CYNLLUNIO, 

CYFARWYDDIAETH YR AMGYLCHEDD 

REPORT OF THE 
HEAD OF PLANNING,

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 3 HYDREF 2017
ON 3 OCTOBER 2017

I’W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn 
eu cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried 
swyddogaeth y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth 
benderfynu ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council 
has an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of 
the planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests 
in the matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning 
applications.

Page 48



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 2017

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

S/35996 Extension to existing hardstanding for car parking area  
(retrospective) at 32 - 34 Beidr Non, Llannon, Llanelli, SA14 6BA

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

NONE

Page 49



APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL

Page 50



Application No S/35996

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

EXTENSION TO EXISTING HARDSTANDING FOR CAR 
PARKING AREA  (Retrospective) AT 32 - 34 BEIDR NON, 
LLANNON, LLANELLI, SA14 6BA 

Applicant(s) MR GARETH GRIFFITHS,  TAIRGWAITH, HEOL LAS, 
LLANTRISANT, PONTYCLUN, CF72 8EG

Agent ,  

Case Officer Gary Glenister

Ward Llannon

Date of validation 22/08/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – No response received to date.

Llannon Community Council – has not commented to date.

Local Member – County Councillor E Dole has not commented to date. County Councillor 
D Jones is a member of the Planning Committee and has not made prior comment.  

Neighbours/Public – 5 No properties have been consulted on the application with two 
representations received to date raising the following matters:  

 Previous work had no planning permission
 Surface water affecting third parties 
 Light Pollution
 Danger of cars over running into neighbouring properties
 Overlooking - Loss of Privacy
 Un-sympathetic and harmful to the Character of the Area and Green Belt
 Proposal would prevent Maintenance of Rear Boundaries
 Japanese Knotweed

RELEVANT PLANNING
[...]
bility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the 
appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice

2 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

Page 57

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 E/33695 - FULL PLANNING FOR THE ERECTION OF A POULTRY UNIT ON FARM TO ACCOMMODATE FREE RANGE CHICKENS (EGG PRODUCTION) TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED FEED BINS, INTERNAL FARM ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT GODRE GARREG, LLANGADOG, SA19 9DA;
	3.2 W/35461 - CONSTRUCTION OF 30 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED SITE INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS (AMENDED SITE) AT LAND AT THE REAR OF CAE FFYNNON, BANCYFELIN, CARMARTHEN, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 5DQ.
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS.



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair);

Councillors: 
J.E. Williams, J.M. Charles, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, 
G.B. Thomas, S.M. Allen, K. Lloyd, D. Jones, S.J.G. Gilasbey and C. Jones.

Also in attendance:
Councillor P.M. Hughes who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
W/35461;
Councillor A. James who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
E/33695.

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager;
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor;
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison;
K Phillips, Development Management Officer;
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South];
S. Willis, Development Management Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 1.15 pm - 4.30 pm
(NOTE: At 4.15 p.m. the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 9 – 
Duration of meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours it was 
RESOLVED to suspend standing orders to enable the Committee to complete the 
remaining business on the agenda).

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Bowen, I.W. Davies, 
W.T.E. Evans, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge and B.A.L. Roberts.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
A. James 3 – Planning Application E/33695;

Full planning for the erection of a 
poultry unit on farm to accommodate 
free range chickens (egg production) 
together with associated feed bins, 
internal farm access and associated 
works at Godre Garreg, Llangadog, 
SA19 9DA

Sold land to the 
applicant.

S.M. Allen 4 – Planning Application W/35461;
construction of 30 no. residential 
dwellings and associated site 
infrastructure works (amended site) at 
land at the rear of Cae Ffynnon, 
Bancyfelin, Carmarthen, 
Carmarthenshire, SA33 5DQ

Appointed as 
Council observer  
on Board of 
Management of 
Bro Myrddin 
Housing 
Association



3. E/33695 - FULL PLANNING FOR THE ERECTION OF A POULTRY UNIT ON 
FARM TO ACCOMMODATE FREE RANGE CHICKENS (EGG PRODUCTION) 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED FEED BINS, INTERNAL FARM ACCESS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT GODRE GARREG, LLANGADOG, SA19 9DA;
The Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit undertaken 
by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 3.2 of the Planning Committee held on 
the 24th August, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been to enable the 
Committee to view the access arrangements in view of highway safety concerns. 
He thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written 
report/addendum of the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site 
together with a description of the development, a summary of consultation 
responses received and information on the local and national policies which were 
relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the 
Head of Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons 
detailed within her written report.

A representation was received reiterating the objections raised at the meeting on 
the 24th August 2017 and those detailed within the Head of Planning’s Report, with 
the primary areas of concern relating to the location of the unit and proximity to 
nearby properties and health issues which could arise.

Councillor A. James, the local member, having sought advice on his position from 
the Head of Administration and Law prior to the meeting, declared an interest in 
this item, addressed the Committee in support of the planning application and left 
the meeting). 

The applicant’s agent and the Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised

RESOLVED that planning application E/33695 be refused contrary to the 
Head of Planning’s recommendation on the basis of concerns relating to 
Policies EMP 4 and, TR3 and Technical Advice Note 6.   

4. W/35461 - CONSTRUCTION OF 30 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED SITE INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS (AMENDED SITE) AT LAND 
AT THE REAR OF CAE FFYNNON, BANCYFELIN, CARMARTHEN, 
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA33 5DQ.
[NOTE:  Councillor S. M. Allen declared an interest in this application and left the 
meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof.]

The Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit undertaken 
by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 5.2 of the Planning Committee held on 
the 21st September, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been to enable the 
Committee to view the proposed location of the development and consider the 
concerns in relation to surface water and flooding in the area, potential impact on 
the village of Bancyfelin and current parking issues at the village school and 
highways safety concerns. He thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint 
slides, to the written report/addendum of the Head of Planning which provided an 
appraisal of the site together with a description of the development, a summary of 
consultation responses received and information on the local and national policies 
which were relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was 



advised that the Head of Planning was recommending approval of the application 
for the reasons detailed within her written report.

Representations were received reiterating the objections raised at the meeting on 
the 21st September 2017 and those detailed within the Head of Planning’s Report, 
with the primary areas of concerns relating to drainage, flooding and access.

The applicant’s agent and the Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised.

RESOLVED that planning application W/35461 be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and 
or reported at the meeting together with a Section 106 Agreement.

5. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and 
or reported at the meeting:

S/35996 Extension to existing hardstanding for car parking area  
(retrospective) at 32 - 34 Beidr Non, Llannon, Llanelli, 
SA14 6BA

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


